AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE #2204 AND AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 334 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK TO AMEND TRAFFIC CONTROLS ON RUTH ROAD, HAROLD STREET, AND LINCOLN PLACE

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 39:4-197 <u>et seq</u>., permits a municipality to enact an ordinance regulating the parking of vehicles on streets and portions thereof and establish certain traffic controls without NJDOT review or involvement; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Community Development has determined, in conjunction with the Traffic Safety Bureau, that parking conditions on Ruth Road, Harold Street, and Lincoln Place are inhibiting safe and unrestricted travel; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance #22-04 was adopted in error on February 2, 2022, and requires an amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, that Ordinance #22-04 be repealed in its entirety, and Chapter 334-30, <u>Vehicles and Traffic</u>, Article XIII, Schedule I: No Parking, be and is hereby amended and supplemented to include no parking as follows:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Ruth Road	Both	From Route 27 to Harold Street
Harold Street	Both	From Ruth Road to Lincoln Place
Lincoln Place	Both	From Harold Street to Parkside Drive

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, if any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by the courts to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudicated, and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, this Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication in accordance with applicable law.

TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known and may be cited as the Ordinance repealing Ordinance #22-04 and Authorizing Traffic Controls on Ruth Road, Harold Street, and Lincoln Place

Michael C. Hritz Director of Community Development

Justine Progebin Business Administrator Chief of Police

Joseph Battaglia

Ronald H. Gordon, Township Attorney (Approved as to legal form)

RECORDED VOTE FIRST READING:_____

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
MEHTA				
LOPEZ				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
SOCIO				
DAVIS				
MAYOR WOMACK				

RECORDED VOTE SECOND READING:_____

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
MEHTA				
LOPEZ				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
SOCIO				
DAVIS				
MAYOR WOMACK				

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above Ordinance was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on May 2, 2022.

Lisa Russo, Township Clerk

EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication in accordance with applicable law.

- □ APPROVED
- □ REJECTED

Francis M. Womack III, Mayor Township of North Brunswick

Date signed: _____, 2022